of External Commercial Borrowing (ECB) loan for 5 months using foreign currency forward contracts and
expects to roll-forward these hedges in the future periods to hedge the foreign currency risks. The Company
has also obtained foreign currency forward contracts to cover the foreign currency risks related to receivable
and other payable balances in foreign currency and these contracts have a tenure between 1 to 3 months.

Foreign currency sensitivity:
As at 31st March 2022, net unhedged exposure of the Company to foreign currency asset and liabilities is as
follows:

Assets as at Liabilities as at

As at 31st
March 2022

As at 31st
March 2021

As at 31st
March 2022

As at 31st
March 2021

United States Dollar (USD)  1,453.90  272.61  (8,919.26)  (20,985.40)

European Union (EURO)  -   0.43  -   (1.07)

United Arab Emirates
Dirham (AED)

 0.03  0.03  -   (0.01)

British pound sterling (GBP)  -   -   (0.14)  -

Japanese yen (JPY)  -   0.17  -   -

5% increase and decrease in the foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax:

Currency
Sensitivity Analysis Assets Sensitivity Analysis Liabilities

As at 31st
March 2022

As at 31st
March 2021

As at 31st
March 2022

As at 31st
March 2021

Increase by 5%
United States Dollar (USD)  72.70  13.63  (445.96)  (1,049.27)
European Union (EURO)  -   0.02  -   (0.05)
United Arab Emirates
Dirham (AED)

 0.00  0.00  -   (0.00)

British pound sterling (GBP)  -   -   (0.01)  -
Japanese yen (JPY)  -   0.01  -   -
Decrease by 5%
United States Dollar (USD)  (72.70)  (13.63)  445.96  1,049.27
European Union (EURO)  -   (0.02)  -   0.05
United Arab Emirates
Dirham (AED)

 (0.00)  (0.00)  -   0.00

British pound sterling (GBP)  -   -   0.01  -
Japanese yen (JPY)  -   (0.01)  -   -

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Company manages its interest risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and
borrowings.

Interest rate sensitivity
As at 31st

March 2022

[…]

41,311.50  37,858.68

Rebuilding Responsibly

Shree Renuka Sugars Limited168

Notes to financial statements for the year ended 31st March 2022
All amounts in million Indian Rupees, unless otherwise stated

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on loans
and borrowings with variable interest rates. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit
before tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Increase/
decrease in
basis points

Effect on profit
before tax

31st March 2022

INR 50  195.98

31st March 2021

INR 50  177.75

Commodity price risk
Commodity price in sugar industry is impacted by multiple factors such as international sugar price,
government regulations, quantity of sugar production in the relevant period, etc. The Company has mitigated
this risk by well integrated business model by diversifying into co-generation and distillation, thereby utilizing
the by-products. The following table shows effect of changes in various commodities on the profit of the
Company.

Commodity price sensitivity

Sugar sale Cane purchase
Raw-sugar

purchase

Increase in price by 5%

31st March 2022  2,419.29  (975.77)  (1,270.59)

31st March 2021  2,192.59  (727.50)  (1,468.63)

Decrease in price by 5%

31st March 2022  (2,419.29)  975.77  1,270.59

31st March 2021  (2,192.59)  727.50  1,468.63

Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, thereby leading to a financial loss. The Company conduct thorough credit assessments before
granting credit terms and limits to customers, who are then monitored closely for adherence. Company’s
export sales are executed against advance or receipt against submission of documents. The Company’s
domestic sugar sales are primarily made to corporate customers, who are provided credit terms after
thorough credit assessments and thereby, credit default risk is not significant for these customers. Other